currently collect data that would allow the residential amount to be calculated accurately.  FCC staff, using data

from FCC Forms 477 and 499 and Access filings with the FCC estimates residential share of interstate and

international end user revenues.  From 2011 to 2017, FCC staff believe that the residential portion of the total

contribution is between 45% (low estimate) and 55% (high estimate).  Since 2021, FCC staff believe that the

residential portion of the total contribution is between 35% (low estimate) and 45% (high estimate).  The

Connected Care Pilot is included in Rural Health Care.

Source:  Universal service contributions in 2011 from Table 1.10 of the 2011 Monitoring Report, 2012 from Table

1.9 of the 2012 Monitoring Report, 2013 from Table 1.9 of the 2013 Monitoring Report, and for 2014 - 2017,

Table 1.11 of the Monitoring Report for the respective year.  Inflation adjusted using CPI values reported for July

of each year in Table 7.3.  Household data as reported in Table 6.1 were used to calculate per household amount.

High-Cost

Support

Low-Income

Support

Rural Health

Care

Schools and

Libraries
 Total

Per-

Household

Low

Estimate

Per-

Household

High

Estimate

2011 $4.52 $1.69 $0.09 $2.37 $8.67 $3.90 $4.77

2012 $4.44 $2.36 $0.12 $2.36 $9.27 $4.17 $5.10

2013 $4.22 $1.52 $0.16 $2.19 $8.09 $3.64 $4.45

2014 $4.12 $1.52 $0.22 $2.17 $8.04 $3.62 $4.42

2015 $4.04 $1.33 $0.24 $2.17 $7.79 $3.51 $4.29

2016 $4.00 $1.38 $0.33 $2.01 $7.71 $3.47 $4.24

2017 $3.89 $1.12 $0.26 $1.55 $6.83 $3.07 $3.75

2021 $3.90 $0.78 $0.49 $1.82 $6.99 $2.45 $3.15

2022 $2.76 $0.58 $0.14 $1.67 $5.14 $1.80 $2.31

2023 $2.82 $0.58 $0.28 $1.69 $5.37 $1.88 $2.42

2024 $2.84 $0.51 $0.37 $1.66 $5.38 $1.88 $2.42

2025 $2.76 $0.67 $0.37 $1.56 $5.37 $1.88 $2.41

Total Contributions Residential Contributions

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service   2025 Monitoring Report  28

Section 2 – Lifeline (Low Income)

Since 1985, the Universal Service Lifeline program has provided a discount on phone service for

qualifying low-income consumers.  In 2016, the Commission added ensuring the availability of

broadband service for low-income Americans as a goal of the Lifeline program and as part of an order to

comprehensively reform the Lifeline program.  Among other things, the Commission began providing